

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T-MOBILE SOUTH LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ROSWELL, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PCIA – THE WIRELESS
INFRASTRUCTURE ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN M. CAMPBELL
D. ZACHARY CHAMP
D. VAN FLEET BLOYS
PCIA – THE WIRELESS
INFRASTRUCTURE
ASSOCIATION
500 Montgomery Street
Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 739-0300

BRYAN N. TRAMONT
CRAIG E. GILMORE
MICHAEL D. SULLIVAN*
WILKINSON BARKER
KNAUER, LLP
2300 N Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 783-4141
msullivan@wbklaw.com

Dated: July 10, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATUTE IS DESIGNED TO ADVANCE NATIONAL BROADBAND GOALS.....	4
A. Broadband Benefits the Economy, Consumers, and Public Safety.....	4
B. Expanding Broadband Requires Towers and Other Diverse Wireless Infrastructure.....	10
C. Numerous Barriers Delay Wireless Infrastructure Deployment.....	14
D. Policymakers Have Taken Steps to Remove Those Barriers, Including Adoption of Section 332(c)(7).	16
II. THE MAJORITY APPROACH TO SECTION 332(c)(7) IS CLEARLY CORRECT.....	20
A. The Majority Approach Is Consistent With the Statute and Advances National Broadband Priorities.	20
B. The Majority Approach Does Not Infringe on Local Decision-Making.	24
C. The Eleventh Circuit Ruling Invites Delay, Not Expedition.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Wireless PCS v. City Council of Va. Beach</i> , 155 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 1998)	22, 27
<i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	2, 19
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	16, 23
<i>Couveau v. Am. Airlines</i> , 218 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Global Tower, LLC v. Hamilton Twp.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 237 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	18
<i>Helcher v. Dearborn County Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 595 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Illinois RSA No. 3 v. County of Peoria</i> , 963 F. Supp. 732 (C.D. Ill. 1997)	24
<i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. San Francisco</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005)	20, 22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21

<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	22
<i>National Tower, LLC v. Plainville Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2002).....	21, 24
<i>New Par v. City of Saginaw</i> , 301 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2002)	20, 22, 24
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 181 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50672 (D.R.I. July 12, 2007)	17
<i>Preferred Sites, LLC v. Troup County</i> , 296 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , No. 13-132 (U.S. June 25, 2014)	9
<i>Smart SMR v. Borough of Fair Lawn Bd. of Adjmt.</i> , 704 A.2d 1271 (N.J. 1998).....	17
<i>Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc. v. Todd</i> , 244 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001).....	20, 22, 26
<i>USCOC of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjmt.</i> , 465 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2006)	5

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Siting Policies,</i> 28 FCC Rcd. 14238 (2013).....	10, 13, 15, 19
<i>Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Mobile Wireless,</i> 28 FCC Rcd. 3700 (2013)	14
<i>Implementation of Section 224 of the Act,</i> 26 FCC Rcd. 5240 (2011)	19
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecomms. Capability to All Americans,</i> 27 FCC Rcd. 10342 (2012).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify Provisions of Section 332(c)(7)(B) to Ensure Timely Siting Review,</i> 24 FCC Rcd. 13994 (2009).....	18, 19

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)	<i>passim</i>
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 6001(k)(2)(D), 123 Stat. 115 (2009)	4-5
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, 112 Pub. L. No. 96, § 6409(a)(1), 126 Stat. 156 (2012), <i>codified at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 1455(a)(1)	18

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 706, 110 Stat. 56 (1996), <i>codified at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 1302	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

141 CONG. REC. H8269 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 1995)	15
H.R. REP. NO. 104-204, pt. 1 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALAN PEARCE ET AL., WIRELESS BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE: A CATALYST FOR GDP AND JOB GROWTH 2013-2017 (Sept. 2013).....	6-7
Broadband for America, <i>What Is Broadband</i>	7
Cellular South, Inc. & Telepak Networks, Inc., Reply Comments, WC Docket No. 13-184 (Nov. 8, 2013)	8
CISCO VISUAL NETWORKING INDEX: GLOBAL MOBILE DATA TRAFFIC FORECAST UPDATE, 2013–2018 (Feb. 5, 2014).....	8
CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®, ANNUAL YEAR-END 2013 TOP-LINE SURVEY RESULTS (2014)	11
ERICSSON MOBILITY REPORT: ON THE PULSE OF THE NETWORKED SOCIETY (Nov. 2013).....	8

Fact Sheet, <i>President Obama’s Plan to Win the Future through the Wireless Innovation and Infrastructure Initiative</i> (Feb. 10, 2011)	9
FCC OMNIBUS BROADBAND INITIATIVE, THE BROADBAND AVAILABILITY GAP, OBI Technical Paper No. 1 (Apr. 2010).....	8
FCC, <i>About the Spectrum Dashboard</i>	6
FCC, CONNECTING AMERICA: THE NATIONAL BROADBAND PLAN (2010)	4, 7, 9
FCC, <i>Getting Broadband</i>	7
FCC, News Release, <i>Chairman Julius Genachowski Announces New Broadband Acceleration Initiative Actions</i> (Jan. 25, 2013)	19
J. Sharpe Smith, <i>Towers Will Handle Most Mobile Data Growth in Next Five Years</i> , AGL MEDIA GROUP, Mar. 11, 2013	13
JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES, STRATEGIC PLAN FOR THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY (Sept. 2010)	26
Julius Genachowski, Chairman, FCC, Prepared Remarks at Broadband Acceleration Conference (Feb. 9, 2011)	13

Letter from Tom Wheeler, Chairman, FCC, to The Honorable Fred Upton, Chairman, Comm. on Energy and Commerce (June 27, 2014)	10
<i>Moody's: Independent Towers Will Get an EBITDA Boost as Sprint Deploys Clearwire Spectrum, FIERCEWIRELESS TECH NEWSLETTER, Aug. 21, 2013</i>	13-14
PCIA – The Wireless Infrastructure Association & The DAS Forum, Comments, WC Docket No. 11-59 (July 18, 2011)	12, 15
PCIA, Press Release, <i>Experts Talk Small Cells at HetNet Forum Hill Event</i> (July 29, 2013)	14
Remarks in Albuquerque, New Mexico, 40 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 477 (Mar. 26, 2004)	9
Remarks on Signing the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 32 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 215 (Feb. 12, 1996)	6
Stanley D. Abrams, <i>Update on the 1996 Telecommunications Act: Personal Wireless Services, LAND USE L. & ZONING DIG., Apr. 1998</i>	11
THE HETNET FORUM, DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEMS (DAS) AND SMALL CELL TECHNOLOGIES DISTINGUISHED (Feb. 4, 2013)	12
